No. 94, S.]

[Published May 8, 1909.

## CHAPTER 94.

## AN ACT to create section 2587m of the statutes, relating to the practice of law without a license.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to Section 2587m. No person shall in any manner hold read : himelf out as an attorney, counsellor, lawyer, solicitor, or proctor, or represent himself either verbally or in writing, directly or indirectly, as authorized to practice law in this state, unless such person is regularly licensed to practice in the courts of this state. The use of the words attorney-at-law, lawyer, solicitor, counsellor, attorney and counsellor, proctor, law office, or other equivalent words by any person in connection with his own name or any sign, advertisement, business card, letter-head, circular, notice, or other writing, document or design, the evident purpose of which is to induce others to believe and understand such person to be regularly Feensed to practice law in the ourts of this state, is a holding out within the meaning of this section. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than

five hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 8, 1909.

No. 622, A.]

[Published May 8, 1909.

## CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to authorize cities of the first class to establish a bureau of information in relation to building plans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Cities of the first class are authorized in connection with architects, associations or otherwise to establish a bureau of building plans for public and private buildings for the use of citizens of such cities contemplating creeting buildings